ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACTS
OF FATIMA JINNAH PARK (F-9)
ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN

\P‘ o "G@@

-5 .1 »213 A
g' AP BETININY %

ISHFAQ KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ABSTRACT

The public parks play a major role in health and social wellbeing of urban
inhabitants. The government of Pakistan, in recent times has expressed a serious concern
over deforestation and has shown significant interest in the development and
sustainability of national park system across the country. The aim of this study was to
investigate the community perceptions towards the environment and health improvement
by using Fatima Jinnah Park, Islamabad. The study was carried out through structured
surveys and interviews of the visitors and management of F. J. Park via random sampling
techniques. The participants (250) of the survey/interview belonged to different age,
gender and educational groups. Three types of variables were studied (a) Environmental
awareness; (b) Heath of the citizens and (c) Economic benefit of F.J. Park. The pragmatic
form of research methods was used as it combined the characteristics of both qualitative

and quantitative research.

The results showed economic benefits to the local economy from visitor’s
expenditure and creation of employment and it seems as an environmental improvement
project. It has enhanced the socio-cultured, economic and natural environment for the

citizens of Islamabad.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All my thanks to supremacy of Allah Who enabled us to complete such a difficult
task, who gave us each and every thing. I am extremely thankful to my parents and my
family for their unfailing encouragement, unremitting love and the prayers, which have
always been a source of inspiration and guidance for me all the way, their invaluable

prays and support through the arduous process of putting together this project.

I am very grateful to my respected Supervisor Dr. Humera Farah, Assistant
Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University
Islamabad, for her cooperation and continuous help in my work and External Supervisor
Mr. Syed Atif Bukhari Assistant Professor, Asghar Mall college Rawalpindi for his
guidance, dedication and precious time and making possible the completion of this
research within time. I am also thankful to Mr. Asif Javed Assistant Professor and Cluster
Head, Environmental Science Program, for critically reviewing my thesis. I would also
like to thanks Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department for his support throughout my

studies.

I wish to acknowledge my friends who contributed both directly and indirectly to

complete my research work.

ISHFAQ KHAN

ABBREVIATIONS



CDA

CBD

FAO

EIA

NADA

Capital Development Authority
Convention on Biological Diversity
Food and Agricultural Organization
Environmental Impact Assessment

Nayyar Ali Dada & Associates



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABBREVIATIONS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1  Park History
1.2 Location of Study Area
1.3 Literature Review
1.4  Study Objectives
CHAPTER 2
METHODOLOGY
2.1  Data Collection Methods
2.1.1 Primary Source
2.1.2  Data collection techniques
2.1.3 Secondary Source
2.2 Data processing and summarization
CHAPTER 3
FIELD STUDY AND OBSERVATIONS
3.1  Social and Economic Observations
3.2 Environmental Observations
CHAPTER 4
RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS
4.1  Demographic Profile of Respondents
4.2 Perceptions of Fatima Jinnah Park Management
4.3 Perceptions of Social Components of F.J. Park
4.4  Perceptions of Environmental Components of F.J.

il

111

vil

X

co W B~ W=

10
10
11

12
12
13

16
16
18
19
19



4.5
4.6

4.6.1

4.6.2
4.6.3
4.7
4.7.1
4.7.2
4.8
4.8.1
4.8.2
4.8.3
4.8.4
4.8.5
4.8.6

4.9
4.9.1
4.9.2
493
4.9.4
4.9.5
4.9.6
4.10

4.10.1

4.10.2

4.10.3
4.11

5.1

Park
Perceptions of Economic Components of F.J. Park

The Administration’s Observation and Their perceptions about
maintenance of F.J. Park

Satisfaction with provision of workforce/ Equipment for the
Maintenance of F.J. Park
Requests and Demands Management System

Safety Measures

Analysis of Fatima Jinnah Park Visitors Questionnaire
Cooperation with the Administration

Resultant of Visiting F-9 Park

Environment Impacts

Biodiversity & Nature Conservation

Storing carbon

Maintaining clean air and water

Cooling our cities

Environmental pollution

Visit to F-9 Parks and affects on mental health, stress, and friendliness
towards Environment
Social Impacts

Developing Communities
Health
Health and social interactions
Increased of opportunities for physical activities
Promotes Stewardship
Results of Social Components of Questionnaire
Economic Impacts
Socio-economic Impacts
Results of Economic components of questionnaire
Enhancement in Finances For Park
Variations
CHAPTER 5
CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations

21
22

23

25
27
30
31
31
34
35
35
35
37
38
40

42
43
43
45
45
45
47
48
50
51
55
56

58
59



References

Appendices
FIGURES

Figure 1.1 ~ Map of Fatima Jinnah Park, F-9, Islamabad.

Figure 4.1  The Administration’s Observation and Their perceptions about
maintenance of F.J. Park.

Figure 4.2  Satisfaction with provision of workforce/ Equipment for the Maintenance
of F.J. Park.

Figure 4.3  Provision of water is sufficient for gardening and civic facilities for F.J.
Park.

Figure 4.4  Training is fruitful for their jobs efficiency in F.J. Park.

Figure 4.5  Education level of worker in F.J. Park plays a vital role in front of
management.

Figure 4.6  Request and Demand management system.

Figure 4.7  Safety measures in F.J.Park.

Figure 4.8  Analysis of Fatima Jinnah Park Visitor Questionnaire.

Figure 4.9  visitors Cooperation with the Administration in F.J. Park.

Figure 4.10 visit toward F.J.Park is infusion of a spirit of love for nature.

Figure 4.11 Use of F.J. Park for Cultural Activities according to gender.

Figure 4.12 Use of F.J. Park for Cultural Activities according to different age group.

Figure 4.13  Environmental impacts of F-9 Park.

Figure 4.14 Temperature Variations in and Around F.J. Park.

Figure 4.15 Temperature variation among various points.

Figure 4.16 Awareness about Environmental Pollution due to Education.

Figure 4.17 Use of dust bin for rubbish & garbage in Fatima Jinnah Park.

Figure 4.18 Use of F.J Park for physical and mental relief from pressure and stress.

Figure 4.19 Regular visit to F.J. Park contributes towards friendly attitude for natural
environment according to marital status.

Figure 4.20 Regular visits to F.J. Park contributes towards friendly attitude for
natural environment according to different age group.

Figure 4.21 Perception between male and female visits in F.J. Park

Figure 4.22  Gender perception about park their surrounding areas.

Figure 4.23  Safety measures according to Residence level about F.J. Park.

Figure 4.24 Helpfulness of F.J. Park for educational point of view.

Figure 4.25 How can enhance the finance of F.J. Park according to gender
perception.

Figure 4.26 How can enhance the finance of F.J. Park according to residence level.

vi

60
67

22

23

24

25
26

27
28
30
31
32
32

33
34
36
37

38
39

40
41

41

46

46
47
48
51

52



Figure 4.27
Figure 4.28

Figure 4.29

Figure 4.30

Rental and real estate value increases due to proximity of F.J.

Parkaccording to different age groups.

Rental and real estate value increases due to proximity of F.J.

Parkaccording to gender.

Rental and real estate value increases due to proximity of F.J.

Parkaccording to residence level.

Source of enhancement in finance for F.J. Park.

vii

53

54

54

56



Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

TABLES

Demographic profile of management of F-9 Park.
Demographic profile of F-9 Park Visitors.

Reliability value Cronbach’s alpha for management perceptions of F-9
Park.
Reliability value Cronbach’s alpha for social components of F-9 Park.

Reliability value Cronbach’s alpha for environmental components of F-9
Park.

Reliability value Cronbach’s alpha for economic components of F-9
Park.

viii

16
17
18

19
20

21



	TITLE
	initial pagess (1)
	ABSTRACT
	ABBREVIATIONS
	The Administration’s Observation and Their perceptions about maintenance of F.J. Park
	Satisfaction with provision of workforce/ Equipment for the 



