ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF FATIMA JINNAH PARK (F-9) ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN



By

ISHFAQ KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

ABSTRACT

The public parks play a major role in health and social wellbeing of urban inhabitants. The government of Pakistan, in recent times has expressed a serious concern over deforestation and has shown significant interest in the development and sustainability of national park system across the country. The aim of this study was to investigate the community perceptions towards the environment and health improvement by using Fatima Jinnah Park, Islamabad. The study was carried out through structured surveys and interviews of the visitors and management of F. J. Park via random sampling techniques. The participants (250) of the survey/interview belonged to different age, gender and educational groups. Three types of variables were studied (a) Environmental awareness; (b) Heath of the citizens and (c) Economic benefit of F.J. Park. The pragmatic form of research methods was used as it combined the characteristics of both qualitative and quantitative research.

The results showed economic benefits to the local economy from visitor's expenditure and creation of employment and it seems as an environmental improvement project. It has enhanced the socio-cultured, economic and natural environment for the citizens of Islamabad.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All my thanks to supremacy of Allah Who enabled us to complete such a difficult task, who gave us each and every thing. I am extremely thankful to my parents and my family for their unfailing encouragement, unremitting love and the prayers, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for me all the way, their invaluable prays and support through the arduous process of putting together this project.

I am very grateful to my respected Supervisor Dr. Humera Farah, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University Islamabad, for her cooperation and continuous help in my work and External Supervisor Mr. Syed Atif Bukhari Assistant Professor, Asghar Mall college Rawalpindi for his guidance, dedication and precious time and making possible the completion of this research within time. I am also thankful to Mr. Asif Javed Assistant Professor and Cluster Head, Environmental Science Program, for critically reviewing my thesis. I would also like to thanks Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department for his support throughout my studies.

I wish to acknowledge my friends who contributed both directly and indirectly to complete my research work.

ISHFAQ KHAN

ABBREVIATIONS

CDA Capital Development Authority

CBD Convention on Biological Diversity

FAO Food and Agricultural Organization

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment

NADA Nayyar Ali Dada & Associates

CONTENTS

ABS	TRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
ABB	BREVIATIONS	iii
CON	ITENTS	V
FIGURES		vii
TABI	LES	ix
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Park History	3
1.2	Location of Study Area	4
1.3	Literature Review	5
1.4	Study Objectives	8
	CHAPTER 2	
	METHODOLOGY	9
2.1	Data Collection Methods	9
2.1.1	Primary Source	9
2.1.2	Data collection techniques	10
2.1.3	Secondary Source	10
2.2	Data processing and summarization	11
	CHAPTER 3	
	FIELD STUDY AND OBSERVATIONS	12
3.1	Social and Economic Observations	12
3.2	Environmental Observations	13
	CHAPTER 4	
	RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS	16
4.1	Demographic Profile of Respondents	16
4.2	Perceptions of Fatima Jinnah Park Management	18
4.3	Perceptions of Social Components of F.J. Park	19
4.4	Perceptions of Environmental Components of F.J.	19

	Park	
4.5	Perceptions of Economic Components of F.J. Park	21
4.6	The Administration's Observation and Their perceptions about maintenance of F.J. Park	22
4.6.1	Satisfaction with provision of workforce/ Equipment for the Maintenance of F.J. Park	23
4.6.2	Requests and Demands Management System	25
4.6.3	Safety Measures	27
4.7	Analysis of Fatima Jinnah Park Visitors Questionnaire	30
4.7.1	Cooperation with the Administration	31
4.7.2	Resultant of Visiting F-9 Park	31
4.8	Environment Impacts	34
4.8.1	Biodiversity & Nature Conservation	35
4.8.2	Storing carbon	35
4.8.3	Maintaining clean air and water	35
4.8.4	Cooling our cities	37
4.8.5	Environmental pollution	38
4.8.6	Visit to F-9 Parks and affects on mental health, stress, and friendliness towards Environment	40
4.9	Social Impacts	42
4.9.1	Developing Communities	43
4.9.2	Health	43
4.9.3	Health and social interactions	45
4.9.4	Increased of opportunities for physical activities	45
4.9.5	Promotes Stewardship	45
4.9.6	Results of Social Components of Questionnaire	47
4.10	Economic Impacts	48
4.10.1	Socio-economic Impacts	50
4.10.2	Results of Economic components of questionnaire	51
4.10.3	Enhancement in Finances For Park	55
4.11	Variations	56
	CHAPTER 5	
	CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS	58
5.1	Recommendations	59

Appendices		67
	FIGURES	
Figure 1.1	Map of Fatima Jinnah Park, F-9, Islamabad.	4
Figure 4.1	The Administration's Observation and Their perceptions about maintenance of F.J. Park.	22
Figure 4.2	Satisfaction with provision of workforce/ Equipment for the Maintenance of F.J. Park.	23
Figure 4.3	Provision of water is sufficient for gardening and civic facilities for F.J. Park.	24
Figure 4.4	Training is fruitful for their jobs efficiency in F.J. Park.	25
Figure 4.5	Education level of worker in F.J. Park plays a vital role in front of management.	26
Figure 4.6	Request and Demand management system.	27
Figure 4.7	Safety measures in F.J.Park.	28
Figure 4.8	Analysis of Fatima Jinnah Park Visitor Questionnaire.	30
Figure 4.9	visitors Cooperation with the Administration in F.J. Park.	31
Figure 4.10	visit toward F.J.Park is infusion of a spirit of love for nature.	32
Figure 4.11	Use of F.J. Park for Cultural Activities according to gender.	32
Figure 4.12	Use of F.J. Park for Cultural Activities according to different age group.	33
Figure 4.13	Environmental impacts of F-9 Park.	34
Figure 4.14	Temperature Variations in and Around F.J. Park.	36
Figure 4.15	Temperature variation among various points.	37
Figure 4.16	Awareness about Environmental Pollution due to Education.	38
Figure 4.17	Use of dust bin for rubbish & garbage in Fatima Jinnah Park.	39
Figure 4.18	Use of F.J Park for physical and mental relief from pressure and stress.	40
Figure 4.19	Regular visit to F.J. Park contributes towards friendly attitude for natural environment according to marital status.	41
Figure 4.20	Regular visits to F.J. Park contributes towards friendly attitude for natural environment according to different age group.	41
Figure 4.21	Perception between male and female visits in F.J. Park	46
Figure 4.22	Gender perception about park their surrounding areas.	46
Figure 4.23	Safety measures according to Residence level about F.J. Park.	47
Figure 4.24	Helpfulness of F.J. Park for educational point of view.	48
Figure 4.25	How can enhance the finance of F.J. Park according to gender perception.	51
Figure 4.26	How can enhance the finance of F.J. Park according to residence level.	52

References

60

67

Figure 4.27	Rental and real estate value increases due to proximity of F.J.	53
	Parkaccording to different age groups.	
Figure 4.28	Rental and real estate value increases due to proximity of F.J.	54
	Parkaccording to gender.	
Figure 4.29	Rental and real estate value increases due to proximity of F.J.	54
	Parkaccording to residence level.	
Figure 4.30	Source of enhancement in finance for F.J. Park.	56

TABLES

Table 4.1	Demographic profile of management of F-9 Park.	16
Table 4.2	Demographic profile of F-9 Park Visitors.	17
Table 4.3	Reliability value Cronbach's alpha for management perceptions of F-9 Park.	18
Table 4.4	Reliability value Cronbach's alpha for social components of F-9 Park.	19
Table 4.5	Reliability value Cronbach's alpha for environmental components of F-9 Park.	20
Table 4.6	Reliability value Cronbach's alpha for economic components of F-9 Park.	21